
For requests for further information 
Contact: Frances Handley 
Tel: 01270 371378 
E-Mail: Frances.Handley@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

General Appeals Sub Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd February, 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, 
CW1 2BJ 

 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Appointment of Chair   
 
 To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Frances.Handley@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedural Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the body in 
question. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 2 minutes but the 
Chair  will have the discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate.   
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
6. School Transport Appeals   
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the following appeals against the decision 

of the Council not to offer assisted school transport. 
 
The cases will be heard at the following times: 
 

7. Case 1 - 10.05am  (Pages 5 - 76) 
 
8. Case 2 - 10.50am  (Pages 77 - 138) 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Bennett-Wake, S Edgar and E Gilman 
 
 



GENERAL APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED ON THE DAY  
 
 

 1 
Appellants arrive at Reception and will wait in the appointed waiting 
area.  

2 
Members assemble in meeting room. 

They will be joined by the Committee Officer and the Legal Clerk to 
discuss any preliminary issues, but not the cases themselves.  

3 
The Legal Clerk will then meet the Appellants and explain the 
procedure to them.  

4 
The Legal Clerk will bring the first Appellant into the meeting.  

5 
The Chairman will welcome all to the meeting and will invite 
Members and Officers to introduce themselves. 

6 
The Presenting Officer will present the case for the Authority. 

7 
The Appellant to ask questions of the Presenting Officer, by way of 
clarification. 

8 
Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Local Authority 
Presenting Officer.  

9 
The Appellant presents their case. 

10 
The Presenting Officer to ask questions of the Appellant by way of 
clarification.  

11 
Sub-Committee Members to ask questions of the Appellant.  

12 
The Local Authority Presenting Officer to sum up the Authority’s 
case.  

13 
The Appellant to sum up their case.  

14 
The Presenting Officer and Appellant to withdraw from the meeting. 

15 
The Committee reaches its decision, advised by the Legal Clerk. 

 

 

Note: Neither the Presenting Officer nor the Appellants are permitted to be in 
the Committee Room in the absence of the other. 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Post-16 Education Travel 
Policy Statement 
September 2024

 

Cheshire East Council 

 

 

 

 
 

 

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 5 Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Document summary  
This document provides travel information for young people in post-16 

education, continuing learners aged 19 and those young people aged 19 – 25 

(inclusive) with an Education Health Care Plan (EHCP). 

 

Department Responsible: Education Travel Policies 

Contact details: 01270 686521 

Document first release: 09 April 2024 

Published version: Version 2.0 25 April 2024 

 

Contents 

Introduction .............................................................................................................. 3 

1 . Aims and objectives ............................................................................................ 4 

2 . Travel assistance and transport ........................................................................ 5 

3 . Travel support from schools and colleges ....................................................... 6 

4. Support for students who turn 19 whilst continuing on a course ................. 10 

5.  Mobility/independence training for students who face difficulty with 
transport ................................................................................................................. 10 

6 . Travel assistance provided by the local auth
[...]
ovide travel assistance primarily in the form 

of a personal travel budget (PTB).  In cases where a PTB is not suitable, parents 

and carers can appeal, as detailed in section 6.3.1. 

 

6.2.8 The local authority may arrange travel assistance from a suitable pick-up 

point rather than the home address. The responsibility for a young person’s safety 

in getting to and from the pick-up point is the parents’. 

 

6.3 Personal travel budget (PTB) 

Page 17



14 
 

6.3.1 The local authority will provide assistance primarily in the form of a personal 

travel budget (PTB) to all eligible post-16 students where this is deemed to be the 

lowest cost option.  The local authority may arrange the transport rather than offer 

a PTB where one or more young people are attending the same educational 

establishment.  This is at the discretion of the local authority. 

6.3.2 Exceptions to this will be considered as part of the Appeals and Complaints 

process and may include circumstances such as the nearest suitable 

school/college being a substantial distance from home, the need for a specialist 

vehicle, or financial hardship. It is expected that applicants on the grounds of 

financial hardship will have already applied for bursary assistance from their 

school/college before requesting additional support from the local authority. 

6.3.3 A PTB is a payment made directly to a parent/carer in order to facilitate the 

transportation of a student to school or college.  

6.3.4 The payment will be based on a mileage rate of 45 pence per mile. The total 

payment will be based on 2 return journeys per day of attendance with a 

maximum 190 days for an academic year.  Please note: some schools and 

colleges operate a shorter academic year than 190 days, and some students do 

not attend 5 days per week.  For example, if the distance from your home to 

school/college is 10 miles then the daily payment would be 2 return journeys i.e 

40 miles x 45 pence per mile = £18 
[...]
ttps://stockport.ac.uk/  

 

Stoke-on-Trent College  

Cauldon Campus - Stoke Road, Stoke-on-Trent ST4 2DG 

Burslem Campus - Moorland Road, Stoke-on-Trent ST6 1JJ 

For further information call 01782 208 208 or visit 

https://www.stokecollege.ac.uk/  

Page 38

https://www.pettypool.org.uk/
https://pinccollege.co.uk/home/
https://www.seashelltrust.org.uk/
http://www.sjd.ac.uk/search/transport
https://st-nicholas.cheshire.sch.uk/
https://stockport.ac.uk/
https://www.stokecollege.ac.uk/


35 
 

 

Tarporley High School & Sixth Form College  

Eaton Road, Tarporley CW6 0BL 

For further information call 01829 732558 or visit 

http://www.tarporleyhigh.co.uk/ 

 

Trafford College 

Manchester Road, West Timperley, Altrincham WA14 5PQ 

For further information call 0161 886 7070 or visit  

http://www.trafford.ac.uk/ 

 

Warrington & Vale Royal College 

Warrington Campus - Winwick Road, Warrington, Cheshire WA2 8QA 

Winsford Campus - Weaver Street, Winsford, Cheshire CW7 4AH 

For further information call 01925 494 494 or visit 

https://www.wvr.ac.uk 

 
 

 

Page 39

http://www.tarporleyhigh.co.uk/
http://www.trafford.ac.uk/
https://www.wvr.ac.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Compulsory School Age 
Education Travel Policy 

Cheshire East Council 

1 September 2018 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 77 Agenda Item 8



 

OFFICIAL 
2 

Document summary  

 

This document details the Local Authority’s policy on education travel assistance for Cheshire 

East resident children of compulsory school age1 and those attending a reception class the 

term after their fourth birthday (rising fiv
[...]
d through the SEND process. 

Page 93



 

OFFICIAL 
18 

 

A1.4 Where the higher rate mobility component of Disability Living Allowance is 

received for the child, and is taken in the form of a vehicle, it would be expected that 

the vehicle be used to transport the young person to their place of learning.  

 

A2. Application Process 

A2.1 Parents will need to apply for travel assistance by completing the online form 

found on the Council’s website at www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schooltransport 

 

A2.2 Travel assistance is not automatically given just because a child has an 

Education, Health and Care Plan. Many children with SEND and mobility problems are 

able to travel to school without support from the Local Authority. However, some 

children with specific needs will require more support, often for an agreed period of 

time.  

 

A2.3 If the distance to school is below the statutory distance, the Local Authority will 

need to see medical evidence from a consultant or community paediatrician of the 

child’s mobility difficulties and confirming that the child cannot walk to school 

(accompanied as necessary).  

 

A2.4 Eligibility is assessed by the Local Authority on an individual basis to identify 

particular travel requirements and evidence will be sought from relevant health 

professionals and from parents.  

 

A2.5 Where relevant, a risk assessment will be carried out before the student begins 

travelling to make sure that the assistance provided meets their needs and 

safeguarding duties. 

 

 

A3. Completing a Course of Study 

A3.1 Some learners with an Education, Health and Care Plan will take longer to 

complete their course of study due to their special needs. Where the Local Authority 

has agreed travel assistance on the basis of the criteria set out in this policy for a child 

Page 94

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/schooltransport


 

OFFICIAL 
19 

of compulsory school age, if the learner continues to attend the same educ
[...]
32 

Parents may not request an appeal or review on the grounds that they disagree with the road 

safety assessment undertaken by a qualified road safety officer.  However, they may appeal 

if parents consider there are exceptional personal circumstances that need to be taken into 

consideration by the Local Authority.  

There is a right to appeal if the Local Authority refuses travel assistance.  Cheshire East 

Council has adopted the process recommended by Government which includes a two stage 

process for any complaints relating to: 

 The travel arrangements offered 

 A child’s eligibility 

 The measurement of statutory walking distances 

 The safety of the route 

Full details are set out in the Local Authority’s Education Travel Appeals and Complaints 

Policy. 

 

 

Page 108



Document is Restricted

Page 109
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	7 Case 1 - 10.05am
	Structure Bookmarks
	www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 

	Case 1
	Supporting Documentation

	8 Case 2 - 10.50am
	Case 2




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the General Appeals Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 3rd February, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

      PRESENT 
 
Councillors E Gilman (Chair) 
 
Councillors S Bennett-Wake and R Moreton 
 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Rebecca Dearden, Legal Clerk  
Helen Rawlinson, School Transport Manager 
Ian Marshall, Operations Support Manager 
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 
Lucy-Anna Jones, Legal (Observer) 
 
 

30 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
That Councillor Gilman be appointed as Chair of the meeting. 
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Edgar. 
Councillor Moreton attended as a substitute. 
 

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

33 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

34 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been 
withheld from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that the 
matters may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 
100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 



Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

35 SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  
 
Consideration was given to the following school transport appeals. 
 

36 CASE 1 - 10.05AM  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the 
Council not to offer assisted school transport. The Sub-Committee heard 
the appeal based on the written and oral evidence of the Presenting 
Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case, and the written and oral 
evidence of the appellant. Members of the Sub-Committee asked 
questions by way of clarification. The Presenting Officer and the appellant 
withdrew from the meeting, following which the Sub-Committee reached its 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the appeal be partially upheld with travel assistance awarded in the 
form of a Personal Travel Budget. 
 

37 CASE 2 - 10.50AM  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an appeal against a decision of the 
Council’s School Transport Team not to offer travel assistance. The Sub 
Committee heard the appeal based on the written and oral evidence of the 
Presenting Officer, who detailed the local authority’s case, and the written 
and oral evidence of the appellant and the appellants supporter. Members 
of the Sub-Committee asked questions by way of clarification. The 
Presenting Officer, the appellant and the appellants supporter withdrew 
from the meeting, following which the Sub-Committee reached its decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the appeal be upheld with travel assistance awarded in the form of a 
bus pass. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 12.08pm 
 

Councillor E Gilman 
 

 


